



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Below,
Appellants,

Appeal No. 449, 2013

v.

Court Below: Superior Court for
the State of Delaware

WMI LIQUIDATING TRUST,

C.A. N12C-10-087 MMJ CCLD

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellee

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

KLEE TUCHIN BOGDANOFF & STERN LLP	COUSINS CHIPMAN & BROWN, LLP
David M. Stern (pro hac vice)	Paul D. Brown (No. 3903)
Lee R. Bogdanoff (pro hac vice)	Joseph B. Cicero (No. 4388)
Daniel J. Bussel (pro hac vice)	Ann M. Kashishian (No. 5622)
Matthew C. Heyn (pro hac vice)	1007 North Orange Street,
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 39th Floor	Suite 1110
Los Angeles, California 90067	Wilmington, DE 19801

Attorneys for Appellee

Dated: December 17, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. WMI Purchased \$250 Million of Coverage from the Insurers.....	4
B. The Insurers Denied Coverage of the Timely Asserted Claim.....	4
C. The Trust Must Reserve \$18 Million for the D&Os’ Defense Costs Because the Insurers Improperly Denied Coverage	5
D. WMI Files the Bankruptcy Court Adversary Proceeding.....	6
E. The Superior Court Decision	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Trust Has Standing to Sue Under the Policies.....	10
A. Question Presented	10
B. Standard and Scope of Review	10
C. Merits of Argument	11
i. The Trust has Standing Under the <i>Lujan</i> Test	11
ii. Corporations May Enforce Liability Policies They Buy to Insure Their Directors and Officers	12
iii. The Insurers’ Argument That the Trust’s “True Interest” is as a Potential Claimant is Irrelevant.....	15

iv.	The D&Os’ Right to Proceeds Does Not Negate Trust Standing	16
v.	The Requested Coverage Determination Presents Redressable Injury Despite Possible Subrogation Disputes.....	20
vi.	The Authorities Cited by the Insurers are Inapposite.....	21
vii.	The Insurers Fail to Distinguish the Trust’s Authorities	24
II.	The Trust Has Adequately Alleged the Elements for Declaratory Relief	26
A.	Question Presented	26
B.	Standard and Scope of Review	26
C.	Merits of Argument	27
i.	The Superior Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Finding the Presence of Actual Controversy	27
ii.	The Trust Asserts its own Rights as Promisee Under the Policies.....	28
iii.	Judgment or Settlement is Not Required Prior to a Coverage Determination.....	29
iv.	The Superior Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Finding this Action Ripe	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35
1	Benedict M. Lenhart, et al., <i>Appleman on Insurance</i> § 7.05 (2013)	Exhibit A
4	Dan A. Bailey, et al., <i>Appleman on Insurance</i> § 26.10 (2013).....	Exhibit B

Corbin on Contracts § 46.2 (2012).....Exhibit C

Romano, *What Went Wrong With Directors' and Officers'
Liability Insurance?*, 14 DEL. J. CORP. L. 1 (1989).....Exhibit D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 640 F.2d 1250 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	23
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Peasley</i> , 932 P.2d 1244 (Wash. 1997)	20
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyds London</i> , 2005 WL 1312046 (W.D.Wash. June 1, 2005)	31
<i>Appriva S'holder Litig. Co. v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007)	10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17
<i>Branning v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> , 721 F.Supp. 1180 (W.D. Wash. 1989)	16
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	10
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	10
<i>Dover Historical Soc'y v. City of Dover Planning Comm'n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003)	8, 11, 22
<i>Eastlake Const. Co. v. Hess</i> , 655 P.2d 1160 (Wash. Ct. App. 1982)	13
<i>Energy Corp. of Am. v. Bituminous Cas. Corp.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D. W. Va. 2008)	17, 21
<i>Engebretson v. Humana Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1458077 (E.D. Wis. June 20, 2005)	12

<i>Eureka Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Pa.</i> , 873 F.2d 229 (9th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Oldenburg</i> , 671 F.Supp. 720 (D. Utah 1987)	passim
<i>Gannett Co. v. Bd. of Managers of the Del. Crim. Justice Info. Sys.</i> , 840 A.2d 1232 (Del. 2003)	26
<i>HLSP Holdings Corp. v. Fortune Mgmt, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 528470 (Del. Feb. 15, 2010)	22
<i>Hoechst Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 623 A.2d 1133 (Del. Super. Ct. 1992).....	32, 33
<i>In re Fontainebleau Las Vegas Contract Litig.</i> , 716 F.Supp. 2d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	23
<i>In re Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4755209 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 4, 2012).....	6, 7, 21
<i>John Julian Const. Co. v. Monarch Builders, Inc.</i> , 306 A.2d 29 (Del. Super. Ct. 1973), <i>aff’d</i> , 324 A.2d 208 (Del. 1974).....	13
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat’l Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005)	18
<i>Kim v. Moffett</i> , 234 P.3d 279 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 11, 22
<i>Madison Realty Partners 7, LLC v. Ag ISA, LLC</i> , 2001 WL 406268 (Del. Ch. Apr. 17, 2001).....	14
<i>Majkowski v. Am. Imaging Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006)	18
<i>Maryland Ins. Co. v. Attorneys’ Liab. Assurance Soc., Ltd.</i> , 748 F.Supp. 627 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	31

<i>Mattaponi Indian Tribe v. Commonwealth</i> , 541 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2001)	17
<i>Moratti ex rel. Tarutis v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 254 P.3d 939 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 198 (2012).....	24
<i>Mt. Hawley Insurance Co. v. Jenny Craig, Inc.</i> , 668 A.2d 763 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995).....	28, 29
<i>N. Am. Philips Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 565 A.2d 956 (Del. Super. Ct. 1989).....	26, 32, 33
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chemicals Co.</i> , 1992 WL 22690 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 16, 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	30
<i>Newport Yacht Club v. City of Bellevue</i> , 2011 WL 5417126 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 9, 2011).....	13
<i>Precision Door Co., Inc. v. Meridian Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 353 F.Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	15
<i>Ramirez v. Murdick</i> , 948 A.2d 395 (Del. 2008).....	10
<i>Rosen v. Tennessee Comm'r of Fin. & Admin.</i> , 288 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Schick, Inc. v. Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union</i> , 533 A.2d 1235 (Del. Ch.1987)	26, 27, 28
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Lankford</i> , 2007 WL 4150212 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 21, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 947 A.2d 1121 (Del. 2008).....	30
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 196 P.3d 664 (Wash. 2008)	24
<i>Terra Nova Ins. Co. v. Nanticoke Pines, Ltd.</i> , 743 F.Supp. 293 (D. Del. 1990)	30

<i>The Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Jianas Bros. Packaging Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2710732 (W.D.Mo. July 7, 2010)	30, 31
<i>Ubiquitel Inc. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 44424 (Del. Ch. Jan. 4, 2006)	26
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)	31
<i>Wedtech Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 740 F.Supp. 214 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	passim
<i>Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 164 P.3d 454 (Wash. 2007)	19
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Perry</i> , 2011 WL 9700995 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2011)	25

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 501	19
11 U.S.C. § 502(a)	19
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 17	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003(c)(2).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Benedict M. Lenhart et al., <i>Appleman on Insurance</i> § 7.05 (2013)	29
4 Dan A. Bailey et al., <i>Appleman on Insurance</i> § 26.10 (2013)	20
<i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 46.2 (2012).....	13
Romano, <i>What Went Wrong With Directors’ and Officers’ Liability Insurance?</i> , 14 DEL. J. CORP. L. 1 (1989).....	23
